Fire Table

A WARNING: For Outdoor Use Only.

A WARNING: Improp rinstallation, adjustment, alteration, service or
maintenance can cause injury or property dagnage. Read the installation,
operating, and maintenance instructions thoroughly before installing or

servicing this equipment.

& WARNING

Do not store or use gasoline, or other
flammable vapors and liquids, in the
vicinity of this or any other appliance.

A LP-cylinder not connected for use
shall not be stored in the vicinity of this
or any other appliance.

& DANGER

If you smell gas:

1. Shut off gas to the appliance.

2. Extinguish any open flame.

3. If odor continues, keep away from the
appliance and immediately call your

gas supplier or fire department.

4\ DANGER CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD

odor.

This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has no

Using it in an enclosed space can kill you.

Never use this appliance in an enclosed space such as a
camper, tent, car or home.




Fire Table

Assembly Instructions

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENGE.
READ CAREFULLY.



NO. PICTURE PART DESCRIPTION ary

A % Burner Tray 1

B “ e @B Control Panel 1
C E Marble Stone Top 1

D o= Burner Tray Support Brackets 2

E — L.P. Tank Drawer Side Support 1

F Front Panel 1

G Right Side Panel 1
Left Side Panel/

L.P.Tank Access Door




PICTURE PART DESCRIPTION ary
[ Back Panel 1
J @ Gas Tank Bracket 1
K =] Screws (4*40) 10
L —=f Screws (4*16) 16

m S Bolts (M8*65) 1

N Flat Washer (M8) 4

(o) @ Spring Washer (M8) 4

P (W Bolt (M8*18) 4




FRAME ASSEMBLY PART ONE - Attach the front panel (F) to the left side
panel (H), using the screws (K) on the top and bottom.
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FRAME ASSEMBLY PART TWO - Repeat the same on the opposite side by
attaching the back panel (1) to the left side panel/L.P. access door (H), using
the screws (K).
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FRAME ASSEMBLY PART THREE - Attach the right side panel (G) to the
front and back panel (I+F) using four of the screws (K).

AR
2 \5?:"%3:0‘3?

LR
0

y4 \ = 4
2R

9%

N
K

‘Q




L.P. TANK BRACKET ASSEMBLY PART ONE - Tilting the fire table, place the 1
gas tank bracket (J) underneath the frame near the LP tank access door/left
side panel (H). Use the (L) screws to attach the front and back near the center

of the table, and the (K) screws to attach the bracket near the left side panel.
Use the screw (M) for L.P. tank support.
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L.P. TANK BRACKET ASSEMBLY PART TWO - Using the (L) screws, insert
the L.P. tank drawer support (E ) in the center of the frame.
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BURNER TRAY SUPPORT ASSEMBLY - Using the (L) screws, insert the
Burner Tray Support Brackets (D) to the top of the frame.
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TABLE TOP FRAME ASSEMBLY - Place the marble top (C) on top of the
panels, using the washers (N+0) and the bolt (P) to secure.
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BURNER TRAY AND CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY - Set the

Burner Tray (A) in the middle of the stone top (C), and secure using the

(L) screws. Using the (L) screws, secure the Control Panel (B) in the opening
in the front panel (I).
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METAL FRAME MAINTENANGE

Furniture incorporates metal frames, which are designed
to require minimum maintenance.

Metal frames should be kept clean.

Do not let dirt build up on the metal surfaces.

Cleaning with mild soap and water is all that is required.

« Never leave furniture standing in water.

To keep your furniture looking its best, you may wish to store or
cover your furniture when not in use for an extended period

of time.

NATURAL AND FAUX STONE TOPS

All natural stone table tops, including tumbled marble,
polished marble and granite, are treated at the factory with an
impregnating sealer that penetrates deep into the porous
surface providing a long lasting barrier that locks out oils,
water, stains and dirt.

« Spills should be wiped up quickly to avoid any staining on the
surface. Regular cleaning with mild soap and water with a
sponge or soft scrub brush is all that is required.

- Regular residential use should not require resealing for at
least 2 to 4 years.

- Natural stone tops will fade in direct sunlight over time. This
fading is a natural process and will be more noticeable on
brightly colored stones and polished marble.

- Stone tops may be re-polished professionally, and always
require resealing after polishing.

- Storing or covering your natural stone top when not in use
for extended periods of time is recommended.

13



Thank you for purchasing the stone top fire table with burner,
another great product brought to you by. We hope you will get
years of enjoyment and relaxation from your new purchase. We

appreciate your business.
@:
C us

& IDISCLAIMER | WARNING!!!

Please do not leave children unattended around this product.

Not to be used by people unwilling or unable to take responsibility
for their actions.

User assumes all risk when using this product.

Do not use under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

Children and adults should be alerted to the hazards of high surface
temperatures and should stay away to avoid burns or clothing ignition,

Young children should be carefully supervised when they are in the area
of the appliance.

Clothing or other flammable materials should not be hung from the
appliance,or placed on or near the appliance.

Any quard or other protective device removed for servicing the appliance
shall be replaced prior to operating the appliance.

Installation and repair should be done by a qualified service person.
The appliance should be inspected before use and at least annually by
a qualified service person. More frequentcleaning may be required as
necessary. It is imperative that the control compartment, burners,and
circulating air passageways of the appliance are kept clean.
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&DO NOT COVER GAS COLLECTOR COVER!

wrong

°®

15



& USE PROPANE GAS ONLY!

« Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors in the vicinity of this
or any other appliance.

« Service must be performed by a quality installer, service agency or the
gas supplier.

« For use with cylinders marked PROPANE only. DO NOT connect to

& aremote gas supply.
- If the fire table is stored indoors, detach and leave propane cylinder

outdoors.
& WARNING!

« Do not use this fire table for cooking.

« Do not burn any other materials than are supplied with and intended for use in
this fire table.

« Do not pour water into the fire table.

«The maximum inlet gas supply pressure is 250psi.

«The appliance must be isolated from the gas supply piping system by closing its
individual manual shutoff valve during any pressure testing of the gas supply
piping system at test pressures equal to or less than 2 psi(3.5kPa).

«The installation of this product must conform with local codes or, in the absence
of local codes, with either the National Fuel Gas Code, ANSIZ223.I/NFPA 54 or
CAN/CGA-B149.1, National Gas and Propane Installation Code.

« Do not use this appliance if any part has been under water.Immediately call a
qualified service technician to inspect the appliance and to replace any part of
the control system and any gas control that has been under water.

« Do not store a spare or disconnected propane cylinder under or near this
fire table.

« After a period of storage and/or non-use, the propane fire table should be

checked for gas leaks and burner obstructions before use.

« Properly locating the gas hose including locating the hose out of pathways where
people may trip over it or in areas where the hose may be subject to damage.

« Inspect the hose before each use of the appliance. The hose assembly must
be replaced prior to the appliance being put into operation if there is evidence

of excessive abrasion or wear, or if the hose is damaged and the replacement
hose assembly shall be that specified by the manufacturer.

«The burner must be replaced prior to the appliance being put into operation if
it is evident that the burner is damaged and the replacement burner shall be
that specified by the manufacturer.
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& WARNING!

« Do not operate the propane fire table if there is a gas leak present.

« Never use a flame to check for gas leaks.

« Combustible materials should never be within 48 inches of the top, back, or
sides of your propane fire table.

« Do not put any other cover or anything flammable on, or beneath, the fire table.

« The propane fire table should never be used by children. Children must be
supervised when they are anywhere near the appliance.

« Users should be alerted to the hazards of high surface temperatures and keep
a safe distance to avoid burning or clothing ignition.

& WARNING!

« Pay attention when operating the fire table. It is hot in use and should never be
left unattended. Do not transit it while in operation.

« Should the fire go out while burning, turn the gas valve off. Follow the
instructions and wait five minutes before attempting to relight.

« Never use charcoal or any other solid fuel in the fire bowl. Never hang clothing
or other flammable materials on or near the fire bowl.

« Never lean on the fire table or place hands or fingers on the upper portion
of an operational unit.

« Keep ventilation openings in L.P. tank enclosure free and clear of debris.

« Do not rest feet on the fire table.

« Do not enlarge valve orifices or burner ports when cleaning the valve or burner.

« Propane gas is not natural gas. Only use propane for this fire table.

« The conversion or attempted use of natural gas in a propane unit is dangerous.

« Do not use this fire table on vehicles or boats. Always operate the appliance on
flat ground outdoors.

« Keep any electrical supply cord and the fuel supply hose away from any
heated surfaces.

- Do not use this fire table unless all parts are in place.

17



WARNINGS
& WARNING!

Do not install this product under any type of covering, including
overhangs, patio covers, umbrellas, cabanas, tree limbs or branches.
The risk of fire, inhalation of fumes, and exposure to excessive heat
increases greatly if this product is installed under any type of covering,
which could result in personal injury, damage to property or death.

When using glass media in a fire pit, use fire glass provided by the
manunfacturer and ensure that there is only enough to hide burner.
Applying more than %" of any media over the burner may create back
pressure which can result in gas leakage from the air mixer. This may
result in a dangerous situation which can result in personal injury,
damage to property or death.

Keep the appliance area clear and free from combustible materials,
gasoline, and other flammable vapors and liquids.

& WARNING!

FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY!

CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD

This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has no odor.

CAUTION: The gas pressure regulator provided with this appliance
must be used. This regulator is set for an outlet pressure of 11 inches
water column." (the outlet pressure is specified by the manufacturer).

The gas supply must be turned off at the LP-gas supply cylinder
when this appliance is not in use.

Cover must be removed when burner is in operation.
Propane tanks that are not connected for use on this item should not
be stored in or near this or any other appliance.

18



All fire tables are designed and intended for outdoor use only. Never
install or operate indoors. Burning gas fumes are dangerous if inhaled.
Always ensure there is proper ventilation when using any fire products.

Never use this appliance in an enclosed space such as camper, tent,
car, or home.

Using it in an enclosed space can cause death.

This product is not intended to be used as a starter for wood or any
other combustible material.

If you smell propane gas when the burner is not in operation:

Shut off gas, closing the valve on the propane tank to the “closed”
position.

If odor persists after the propane tank has been closed completely,
evacuate the area and immediately call the fire department.

Installation and repair should be done by a qualified service person.

Extinguish any open flame.

& INUSE AT YOUR OWN RISK!!!

Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service, or maintenance
can cause severe injury or death and may result in property damage.

Read these installation, operating and maintenance instructions
thoroughly before installing or servicing this equipment.

The marked cylinder LPG capacity is 20 pounds as stated by the cylinder
manufacturer(s).

Other cylinders may be acceptable for use with the appliance provided
they are compatible with the appliance retention means and
accompanied by illustration(s) depicting the cylinder mounted to the
appliance utilizing the cylinder retention means and the point of
contact between the cylinder and the retention means.
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The LP gas supply cylinder to be used must be:

1. Constructed and marked in accordance with the U.S.Department of
Transportation(D.O.T) Specifications for LP-Gas Cylinders, or the
Standard for Cylinders, Spheres and Tubes for Transportation of
Dangerous Goods and Commission, CAN/CSA-B339, as applicable.

2. Provided with a listed overfilling prevention device.
3. Provided with a cylinder connection device compatible with the
connection for the appliance.

It is the responsibility of the person installing this unit to test and
verify that there are no gas leaks after all connections are made.
NEVER test for fuel leaks with a flame.

Use only propane fuel specified for this unit. Verify the fuel is correct
and the proper pressure available. NEVER use an alternative fuel,
including bio-fuel, ethanol, or any other fuel type with this unit.
When selecting a location for this product, ensure that there is at
least 48" clearance to access the controls and the propane fuel tank.
Any guard or other protective device that may have been removed
for servicing must be replaced prior to operating the appliance.

(a) The manufacturer's name and address:NINGBO SUNPATIO LEISURE
PRODUCTS CO.,LTD.BUILDING 1 NO.169 XIZISHAN ROAD,CHUNXIAO INDUSTRIAL
ZONE ,BEILUN NINGBO,CHINA

(b) The manufacturer's model number of the appliance: MT060028

(c) "Propane" equipped

(d) For Outdoor Use Only. If Stored Indoors, Detach and Leave Cylinder Outdoors.

(e) ANS 721.97-CSA 2.41-2014, Outdoor Decorative Gas Appliances.

(f) Symbol of the testing agency:

CERTIFIED

KEEP THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
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PRODUCT WARRANTY

This product is fully warranted by the manufacturer to be free from
defects in materials and workmanship for ONE (1) year from the date of

purchase. Will replace any part or components that are found defective
and not fit for the intended purpose.

Before assembling your FIRE TABLE, please familiarize yourself with the
components and make sure you have everything listed.
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Tahle foyer hasse au dessus
en granite

A AVERTISSEMENT: Convient A Un Usage Extérieur Uniquement.

Avertissement : Une installation, un réglage, une modification, un entretien ou une
maintenance inapproprié(e) peut étre la cause de blessures ou de dégats matériels.
Consulter le manuel d'information du propriétaire accompagnant cet appareil. Lire
attentivement les instructions d'installation, d'utilisation et de maintenance avant
d'installer ou de procéder a I'entretien de ce produit.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Ne pas conserver ni utiliser de 'essence ni
d’autres vapeurs et liquides inflammables a
proximité de cet appareil ou d'autres.

Aucune bouteille de PL qui n’est pas
connectée et en cours d'utilisation ne doit étre
conservée a proximité de cet appareil ou d'autres

A DANGER

Siune odeur de gaz est détectée :

1. Eteindre le gaz au niveau de I'appareil.

2. Eteindre toute flamme nue.

3. Sil'odeur persiste, s'éloigner de I'appareil
et appeler immédiatement son fournisseur

de gaz ou le service des sapeurs-pompiers..

A\ DANGER

RISQUE D'INTOXICATION PAR
LE MONOXYDE DE CARBONE

Ce produit peut produire du monoxyde de carbone, qui est inodore.
L'employer dans un espace clos peut avoir des conséquences fatales.

Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil dans un espace clos comme une
caravane, une tente, une voiture ou un logement.




Table foyer basse au dessus
en granite

Instruction D*assemblage

IMPORTANT, A CONSERVER A TITRE DE REFERENCE.
A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT.



Liste Des Piéces

REFERENCE DECRIPTION

A % Plateau du braleur 1

B “ e @ B Panneau de commande 1
C E Dessus en pierre marbriére 1

D o= Supports du plateau du braleur 2

E P ASSEMBLAGE latéral du tiroir 1
de la bouteille de PL

F Panneau avant 1
G Panneau latéral droit 1
H Panneau latéral gauche/ 1
porte d'accés a la bouteille de PL
L -




Liste Des Piéces

REFERENCE DECRIPTION QITE.
I Panneau arriére 1
J 7 Support de la bouteille de gaz 1
K =] Vis (4*40) 10
L = Vis (4*16) 16

M M Boulons (M8*65) 1

N Rondelle plate (M8) 4q

(o] @ Rondelle élastique (M8) 4

P (W Boulon (M8*18) 4




ASSEMBLAGE DU CADRE PARTIE 1 - Attacher le panneau avant (F) au
panneau latéral gauche (H) au moyen des vis (K) au sommet et a la base.
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ASSEMBLAGE DU CADRE PARTIE 2 - Attacher le panneau arriere (1) au
panneau latéral gauche/porte d’accés au PL (H) au moyen des vis (K).
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ASSEMBLAGE DU CADRE PARTIE 3 - Attacher le panneau latéral droit (G)
aux panneaux avant et arriére (I+F) au moyen des quatre vis (K).




ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT DE LA BOUTEILLE DE PL PARTIE 1 - En
inclinant la table foyer, placer le support de la bouteille de gaz (J) sous le
cadre a proximité de la porte d’accés de la bouteille de PL/du panneau latéral
gauche (H). Utiliser les vis (L) pour attacher I'avant et l'arriére a proximité du
centre de la table, et les vis (K) pour attacher le support prés du panneau
latéral gauche. Utiliser la vis (M) pour soutenir la bouteille de PL.
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ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT DE LA BOUTEILLE DE PL PARTIE 2 - Au moyen f

des vis (L), insérer le support du tiroir de la bouteille de PL (E) au centre
du cadre.
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ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT DU PLATEAU DU BRULEUR - Au moyen des vis1
(L), insérer les supports du plateau du brileur (D) au sommet du cadre.
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ASSEMBLAGE DU CADRE DU DESSUS DE TABLE - Placer le dessus en
marbre (C) sur les panneaux au moyen des rondelles (N+0) et du boulon
(P) pour le maintenir en place.
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ASSEMBLAGE DU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE ET DU PLATEAU DU
BRULEUR - Placer le plateau du brleur (A) au milieu du dessus en pierre (C)
et le maintenir en place au moyen des vis (L). Au moyen des vis (L), fixer le
panneau de commande (B) dans l'ouverture du panneau avant (I).
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Entretien et maintenance

MAINTENANCEDU CADREENMETAL

Les meubles équipés de cadres en métal sont congus pour
requérir une maintenance minime.

Les cadres en métal doivent rester propres.

+ Ne pas laisser la poussiere s'accumuler sur les surfaces en métal.
Il suffit de nettoyer avec du savon doux et de I'eau.

« Ne jamais laisser de meubles dans |'eau.

» Pour maintenir vos meubles en bon état, il est conseillé de les
ranger ou de les couvrir lorsqu'ils ne sont pas en cours
d'utilisation pour une longue période.

DESSUSENFAUSSEPIERREET PIERRENATURELLE

Tous les dessus de table en pierre naturelle, y compris le marbre
vieilli ainsi que le granite et le marbre polis, sont imprégnés en
usine avec un scellant qui pénétre profondément dans la surface
poreuse, créant une barriére durable de protection contre les
huiles, I'eau, les taches et la saleté.

Essuyer rapidement les renversements pour éviter de tacher la surface.

Pour le nettoyage de routine, il suffit d’utiliser de I'eau et du savon

doux avec une éponge ou une brosse a récurer souple.

Lors d’une utilisation résidentielle réguliére, les surfaces ne devraient

pas nécessiter de réimprégnation avant au moins 2 a 4 ans.

Au fil du temps, la lumiére directe du soleil décolore les dessus en

pierre naturelle. Cette décoloration est un processus naturel, qui se

remarquera davantage sur les pierres de couleurs vives et les

marbres polis.

« Les dessus en pierre peuvent étre repolis par des professionnels et
devront toujours étre réimprégnés aprés le polissage.

+ Il est conseillé de ranger ou de couvrir son dessus en pierre naturelle

lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé pour une longue période.
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AVERTISSEMENTS

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté cette table braséro avec dessus
en pierre et brileur, un autre excellent produit proposé par .Nous
espérons que vos apprécierez et vous détendrez grace a votre nouvel

achat pendant de nombreuses années.
@®
C us

& IIAVIS DE NON-RESPONSABILITE | AVERTISSEMENT!!!

Ne doit pas étre utilisé par des personnes non désireuses ou incapables
d'agir de fagon responsable.

L'utilisateur utilise ce produit a ses risques et périls.
Ne pas utiliser ce produit en étant sous I'emprise de drogue ou

d'alcool.
Ne pas laisser d'enfants sans surveillance a proximité de ce produit.

Les jeunes enfants doivent étre attentivement surveillés lorsqu'ils se
trouvent dans le périmétre de ce produit.

Les jeunes enfants doivent étre attentivement surveillés lorsqu'ils se
trouvent dans le périmétre de ce produit.

Aucun vétement ni substance inflammable ne doit étre suspendu(e) a ce
produit ou placé(e) sur ou prés de ce produit.

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, il convient de remettre en place toute barriére
ou tout dispositif de protection ayant été retiré(e) a des fins d’entretien

de l'appareil.

Un technicien qualifié doit se charger de l'installation et de la réparation
de l'appareil. L'appareil doit étre examiné avant toute utilisation et au
moins une fois par an par un technicien gualifié. |l peut étre nécessaire
de le nettoyer plus fréguemment. Il est essentiel de maintenir la propreté
du compartiment de commande, des brileurs et des passages de
circulation d'air de 'appareil.
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AVERTISSEMENTS

& TILISER UNIQUEMENT DU GAZ PROPANE!

« Ne pas conserver ni utiliser de I'essence ni d'autres vapeurs inflammables a
proximité de cet appareil ou d'autres.

« Un installateur, un agent de maintenance ou le fournisseur de gaz doit se
charger de I'entretien.

« Doit uniquement étre utilisé avec des bouteilles portant la mention
& PROPANE. Ne PAS connecter cet appareil a une source de gaz distante.
« Si la table braséro est rangée a l'intérieur, détacher et laisser la bouteille
de propane a I'extérieur.

& AVERTISSEMENTS

« Ne pas utiliser cette table braséro pour cuisiner.

« Ne faire briler aucune autre substance que celles fournies et destinées a étre
utilisées avec cette table braséro.

« Ne pas verser d'eau dans la table braséro.

« La pression d'entrée de gaz maximum est de 250 psi.

«Isoler cet appareil du réseau d’alimentation en gaz en fermant sa valve d‘arrét
manuelle individuelle durant tout test de pression du réseau a des pressions de
test égales ou inférieures a ¥z psi (3,5 kPa).

« Ce produit doit étre installé conformément aux codes locaux ou, en I'absence de
tels codes, soit au National Fuel Gas Code, ANSIZ223.I/NFPA 54 ou
CAN/CGA-B149.1, ou au National Gas and Propane Installation Code.

« Ne pas utiliser cet appareil si I'une de ses parties a été immergée dans l'eau.
Appeler immédiatement un technicien qualifié pour examiner I'appareil et
remplacer toute piéce du systeme de contrdle et toute commande de gaz ayant
été immergée.

« Ne pas ranger de bouteille de propane de réserve ou non connectée sous ou
prés de cette table braséro.

« Placer correctement le tuyau de gaz, notamment en le retirant du passage ou il
pourrait faire trébucher quelqu’un ou des endroits ou il pourrait étre
accidentellement abimé.

» Lensemble du tuyau doit étre remplacé avant de mettre l'appareil en marche s'il
semble excessivement usé ou usagé, ou s'il est endommagé et que son
remplacement est spécifié par le fabricant. Examiner le tuyau avant chaque
utilisation de I'appareil.

« Le braleur doit étre remplacé avant de mettre I'appareil en marche s'il semble
excessivement usé ou usagé, ou s'il est endommagé et que son remplacement

! est spécifié par le fabricant.
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AVERTISSEMENTS
& AVERTISSEMENTS!

« Ne pas utiliser cette table braséro si elle présente des fuites de gaz.

« Ne jamais utiliser une flamme pour vérifier la présence de fuites de gaz.

« Les substances combustibles ne doivent jamais étre placées a une distance
allant jusqu’a 122 cm du dessus, de I'arriere ou des cotés de la table braséro.

+ Ne placer aucune housse ni autre substance inflammable sur ou sous la table
braséro.

« La table braséro a propane ne doit jamais étre utilisée par des enfants. Il convient
de surveiller les enfants se trouvant a proximité de l'appareil.

« Les utilisateurs doivent étre sensibilisés aux risques présentés par les
températures élevées de la surface et doivent se tenir a une distance suffisante
pour éviter les brlures ou I'inflammation de leurs vétements.

& AVERTISSEMENTS!

« Faire attention lors de toute utilisation de la table braséro. Elle devient chaude
et ne doit jamais étre laissée sans surveillance. Ne pas la déplacer lorsqu’elle est en
cours d'utilisation.

« Si du feu s'échappe durant I'utilisation, éteindre la valve de gaz. Suivre les

instructions et attendre cinq minutes avant d’essayer de rallumer I'appareil.

« Ne jamais utiliser de charbon ni d'autre combustible solide dans la vasque a feu.
Ne jamais suspendre de vétements ni d'autres substances inflammables sur ou
pres de lavasque a feu.

« Ne jamais s'appuyer sur la table braséro ni placer ses mains ou ses doigts sur la
partie supérieure de l'unité opérationnelle.

« Maintenir les ouvertures d'aération de la bouteille de PL dégagées et exemptes de
débris.

« Ne pas poser ses pieds sur la table braséro.

« Ne pas élargir les orifices de la valve ni les ports du braleur lors du nettoyage de la
valve ou du brleur.

« Le gaz propane n’est pas un gaz naturel. Cette table braséro fonctionne
uniquement au gaz propane.

« La conversion ou la tentative d'utilisation de gaz naturel dans une bouteille de
propane est dangereuse.

« Ne pas utiliser cette table braséro a bord de véhicules ou de bateaux. Toujours
utiliser cet appareil sur une surface plane a l'extérieur.

« Maintenir le cordon d'alimentation électrique et le tuyau d'alimentation en
carburant a I'écart de toute surface chaude.

« Ne pas utiliser cette table braséro a moins que toutes les piéces ne soient a
leur place.
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AVERTISSEMENTS
& AVERTISSEMENTS!

Ne placer ce produit sous aucun type de couverture, y compris les
surplombs, les abris de terrasse, les parasols, les cabanons et les branches
d'arbre. Le risque d'incendie, d'inhalation de vapeurs et d'exposition a
une chaleur excessive augmente considérablement si ce produit est placé
sous tout type de couverture, ce qui pourrait causer des blessures
personnelles, des dégats matériels ou avoir des conséquences fatales.

Lors de l'utilisation de média en verre dans une vasque a feu, utiliser
uniquement un média agréé et s'assurer qu'il n'y en ait que suffisamment
pour dissimuler le brileur. L'application d'une épaisseur supérieure a

1,25 cm de tout média sur le brileur peut créer une contre-pression
pouvant induire des fuites de gaz au niveau du mélangeur d'air. Cela
pourrait créer une situation dangereuse pouvant résulter en blessures
personnelles, dégats matériels ou avoir des conséquences fatales.

Ne pas conserver ni utiliser de I'essence ni d'autres vapeurs ou liquides
inflammables dans ou a proximité de cet appareil ou d'autres.

& AVERTISSEMENTS!

CONVIENT A UN USAGE EXTERIEUR UNIQUEMENT!

RISQUE D'INTOXICATION PAR LE MONOXYDE DE CARBONE

Ce produit peut produire du monoxyde de carbone, qui est inodore.

ATTENTION : il convient d'utiliser le régulateur de pression du gaz
accompagnant ce produit. La pression de sortie de ce régulateur est
de 27,9 cm de colonne d'eau. (La pression de sortie est spécifiée par
le fabricant.)

Retirer la housse lorsque le brlleur est allumé.
L'alimentation en gaz doit étre coupée a la bouteille d'alimentation en
PL lorsque cet appareil ne est pas utilisé.

Les bouteilles de propane qui ne sont pas connectées a ce produit ne
doivent pas étre rangées dans ou prés de cet appareil ou d'autres.
Toutes les tables braséros sont congues et destinées a un usage extérieur
uniquement.
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AVERTISSEMENTS

Ne jamais les installer ni les utiliser a I'intérieur. Les gaz de

combustion sont dangereux s'ils sont inhalés. Toujours s'assurer que la
ventilation est suffisante lors de I'utilisation de tout produit d'allumage.

Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil dans un espace clos comme une caravane,
une tente, une voiture ou un logement.

L'employer dans un espace clos peut avoir des conséquences fatales.
Ce produit n'est pas congu pour allumer du bois ni toute autre substance
combustible.

Si vous détectez une odeur de gaz propane lorsque le brileur n'est pas
en cours d'utilisation : éteindre le gaz en plagant la valve de la bouteille
de propane en position fermée.

Si lI'odeur persiste aprés que la bouteille de propane a été complétement
fermée, évacuer la zone et appeler immédiatement les sapeurs-pompiers.

Un technicien qualifié doit se charger de l'installation et de la réparation
de l'appareil.

Eteindre toute flamme nue.

& IUTILISER CET APPAREIL A SES RISQUES ET PERILS!!

Une installation, un réglage, une modification, un entretien ou une
maintenance inapproprié(e) peut étre la cause de blessures et de dégats
matériels, ou peut avoir des conséquences fatales.

Lire attentivement ces instructions d'installation, d'utilisation et de
maintenance avant d'installer ou de procéder a I'entretien de ce produit.

La capacité indiquée de GPL de la bouteille est de 9 kg conformément
aux spécifications du ou des fabricant de la bouteille.

Il peut étre acceptable d'utiliser d'autres bouteilles avec ce produit pour
autant que celles-ci soient compatibles avec les moyens d'ancrage de
I'appareil et accompagnées par une ou des illustrations décrivant la
bouteille montée surl'appareil en utilisant les moyens d'ancrage de la
bouteille et le point de contact entre la bouteille et les moyens d'ancrage.




AVERTISSEMENTS

La bouteille d'alimentation en gaz de PL a utiliser doit étre:

1. Fabriqué et marqué conformément aux spécifications sur les bouteilles
de gaz PL du département des Transports des Etats-Unis (DOT) ou a |a
norme CAN/CSA-B339 relatives aux cylindres, sphéres et tubes pour le
transport des matiéres dangereuses, si applicable.

2. Présente un dispositif homologué de prévention sur surremplissage.
3. Présente un dispositif de connexion compatible avec le raccord de
I'appareil.

L'installateur de I'unité est responsable de tester et de vérifier que
I'appareil ne présente aucune fuite de gaz une fois que toutes les
connexions sont effectuées. Ne JAMAIS utiliser une flamme pour vérifier
s'il y a des fuites de gaz.

Utiliser uniquement le propane indiqué pour cette unité. Vérifier que le
combustible convienne et que la pression adéquate est disponible. Ne
JAMAIS utiliser d'autre combustible, notamment le biocarburant,
I'éthanol ou tout autre type de combustible avec cette unité.

Lors du choix d'un site pour ce produit, vérifier que le dégagement est
d’au moins 122 cm pour permettre I'accés aux commandes et a la
bouteille de propane.

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, il convient de remettre en place toute barriere
ou tout dispositif de protection ayant été retiré(e) a des fins d'entretien
de l'appareil.

(a) nom et adresse du fabricant : NINGBO YONGSHEN ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CO.,
LTD. Lianxin Industrial park, East Songjaiang Road, Ningbo, Chine

(b) Numéro de modéle de I'appareil indiqué par le fabricant MT060028

(c) Convient a I'utilisation de propane.

(d) Convient a un usage extérieur uniquement. En cas de stockage a I'intérieur,
détacher et laisser la bouteille a I'extérieur.

(e) ANS 7221.97-CSA 2.41-2014, appareils a gaz décoratifs pour |'extérieur.

(f) Symbole de I'organe de contrdle :

CERTIFIED ./

CONSERVER CE MANUEL A TITRE DE REFERENCE.
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GARANTIEDU PRODUIT

Le fabricant garantit entierement ce produit contre tout défaut de

matériel et de fabrication pendant UN (1) an a compter de sa date
d'achat. remplacera toute piece ou composant qui serait jugé
défectueux et ne conviendrait pas au but visé. Conserver la preuve

Avant de procéder au montage de la TABLE BRASERO, il convient de se
familiariser avec les composants et de vérifier qu'aucune des piéces
listées ne manque. Si l'une ou l'autre des piéces manque, envoyer un
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Mesa Ghimenea con
superficie de granito

A ATENCION: Sélo para uso en exteriores

A ATENCION: La instalacién o ajuste inadecuado, alteracién, mal ser vicio o
funcionamiento puede causar heridas o daiios a la propiedad. Lea las
instrucciones de instalacion, operacion y mantenimiento antes de instalar o
reparar este equipo.

A ATENCION A PELIGRO

Sihuele a gas:

1. Cierre el suministro del gas hacia el aparato.
2. Apague cualquier llama.

3. Si el olor continta, manténgase alejado

del aparato y llame inmediatamente al
encargado del gas o departamento de

No almacene o utilice gasolina, u otros vapores
y liquidos inflamables cerca de este o cualquier
otro aparato.

Los tanques de gas que no estan siendo
utilizadas, no deben almacenarse cerca de este

v otro dispositivo. bomberos.
A\PELIGRO REISGO DE MONOXIDO DE CARBANO
Este aparato puede producir mondxido de carbono, el cual no desprende

olor.

El utilizarlo en un sitio cerrado, podria matarlo.

Nunca utilice este aparato en un espacio cerrado como una
auto-caravana, tienda de campafia, vehiculo o casa.




Mesa Chimenea con
superficie de granito

Manual de Instrucciones y Ensamble

IMPORTANTE, RETENER PARA FUTURAS CONULTAS.
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE.



Lista de Partes

NO. IMAGE DESCRIPTCION (PARTE) CANT.

A % Bandeja de quemadores 1

B “ ® @B Panel de control 1

C E Superficie de marmol 1

D o= Soportes de la bandeja 2

de quemadores

E 7 Soporte del cajon lateral 1
del tanque de gas

F Panel delantero 1

G Panel lateral derecho 1

Panel lateral izquierdo /

H Puerta de acceso 1

del tanque de gas




Lista de Partes

DESCRIPTCION (PARTE) CANT.

| Panel posterior 1
J @ Soporte del tanque de gas 1
K E Tornillos (4*40) 10
L = Tornillos (4*16) 16

M M} Pernos (M8*65) 1

N Arandela plana (M8) 4

(o) @ Arandela de resorte (M8) 4

P (W Perno (M8%18) 4




ENSAMBLAJE DE LA BASE: PARTE 1 - Fije el panel delantero (F) al panel )
lateral izquierdo (H) utilizando los tornillos (K) en la parte superior e inferior.
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ENSAMBLAJE DE LA BASE: PARTE 2 - Fije el panel posterior (i) al panel
lateral izquierdo / puerta de acceso del tanque de gas, utilizando los
tornillos (K).
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ENSAMBLAJE DE LA BASE: PARTE 3 - Fije el panel lateral derecho (G) a los
paneles posterior y delantero (I+F) utilizando cuatro tornillos (K).




ENSAMBLAJE DEL SOPORTE DEL TANQUE DE GAS: PARTE 1 - Inclinando la

mesa chimenea, coloque el soporte del tanque de gas (J) por debajo del
marco cerca del panel lateral izquierdo/puerta de acceso del tanque de gas
(H). Utilice los tornillos (L) para fijar la parte delantera y trasera, cerca del
centro de la mesa y los (K) tornillos para fijar el soporte cerca del panel lateral
izquierdo. Utilice el tornillo (M) para sujetar el tanque de gas.
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ENSAMBLAJE DEL SOPORTE DEL TANQUE DE GAS: PARTE 1 - Utilizando

los tornillos (L), inserte el soporte del cajon del tanque de gas (E) en el centro
del marco.
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ENSAMBLAJE DEL SOPORTE DE LA BANDEJA DE QUEMADORES - 1
Paso 6 Utilizando los tornillos (L), inserte los soportes de la bandeja de quemadores
(D) a la parte superior del marco.
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ENSAMBLAJE DE LA ESTRUCTURA SUPERIOR DE LA MESA - Coloque la
superior de marmol (C) encima de los paneles, utilizando las arandelas
(N + O) y el tornillo (P) para asegurar.
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ENSAMBLAJE DE LA BANDEJA DE QUEMADORES Y EL PANEL DE
CONTROL - Ajuste la bandeja de quemadores (A) en el medio de la superficie
de piedra (C) y asegure utilizando los tornillos (L).Utilizando los tornillos (L),
asegure el panel de control (B) en la abertura en el panel frontal (I).
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Cuidado y Mantenimiento

MANTENIMIENTO DEL REVESTIMIENTO METALICO

El mobiliario incorpora revestimientos de metal disefiados
para que requieran un mantenimiento minimo.

« Los revestimientos metalicos deben permanecer limpios

 No permita que la suciedad se acumule en los revestimientos
metalicos

« Sélo necesita limpiar la superficie con un poco de agua y jabén
suave

 No coloque nunca la mesa sobre una superficie mojada.

« Para un buen mantenimiento del mobiliario, puede guardar o
cubrir su mesa cuando no la vaya a utilizar durante una larga
temporada.

CUBIERTAS DE PIEDRA NATURAL Y DE IMITACION

Todas las cubiertas de mesa de piedra natural de, incluyendo
las de marmol natural, marmol tratado y granito, reciben en
fabrica un bafio con un sellador que se impregnay penetra
profundamente en los poros de la superficie ofreciendo una
barrera duradera que bloquea aceites, agua, manchasy
suciedad.

» Cualquier liquido derramado debera limpiarse rdpidamente para evitar
manchas en la superficie. Sélo se necesita limpiar la superficie
regularmente con un poco de agua y jabdn suave y la ayuda de una
esponja o cepillo suave.

» No necesita resellado tras un uso doméstico continuo durante, al menos,
2 6 4 anos.

» Con el tiempo, las cubiertas de piedra natural se destefirdn debido a la
luz solar directa. Esta pérdida de color es un proceso natural y serd mas
evidente en piedras de colores fuertes y en el mdrmol tratado.

» Las cubiertas de piedra pueden ser re-pulidas por un profesional, y s
iempre necesitaran ser re-selladas tras el pulido.

- Se recomienda almacenar o cubrir la cubierta de piedra natural cuando
no vaya a utilizarse durante una larga temporada.
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PRECAUCIONES

Gracias por comprar la mesa chimenea con cubierta de piedray
quemadores, un gran producto presentado por. Esperamos que esta
compra le haga disfrutar de afios de diversién y relajacion. Apreciamos

su interés.
(158

C us

& iDESCARGO DE RESPONSABILIDAD! jADVERTENCIA!

No deben utilizar las personas reacias a, o incapaces de, asumir la
responsabilidad de sus actos

El usuario asume todo el riesgo al utilizar este producto.
No utilizar bajo la influencia de drogas o alcohol.

Por favor, vigile a los nifios cuando se acerquen a este producto.

Tanto nifios como adultos deberén ser conscientes del peligro de las altas
temperaturas de la superficie y permanecer alejados del aparato con el fin
de evitar guemaduras o fuego en las prendas_de vestir.

Los nifios més pequefios deberan ser supervisados cuando se encuentren
cerca del aparato.

No debe tender o colocar cerca del aparato, ropa u otro material inflamabla.

Cualquier pieza relacionada con la seguridad o proteccién del aparato que
sea extraida por mal funcionamiento, debera ser reemplazada antes de
encender el aparato

La instalacién y reparacién del aparato debe llevarse a cabo por una
persona de servicio titulada. Un profesional calificado debe inspeccionar el
aparato antes de su usoy, al menos, una vez al afio. Puede que sea
necesario limpiar el aparato con mas frecuencia. Es imperativo que el
compartimento de control, los guemadores y los corredores de circulacién
del aire del aparato estén siempre limpios.
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PRECAUCIONES

&iNO CUBRIR!

incorrecto

°@

correcto
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PRECAUCIONES

& i{SOLO PARA USO CON GAS PROPANO!

» No almacene o utilice gasolina o cualquier otro vapor inflamable cerca de este
o cualquier otro aparato

« El servicio tendra que llevarlo a cabo un instalador calificado, una agencia de
servicio o el proveedor de gas.

« Para uso con tanques marcados con las palabras PROPANO Gnicamente.

& NO conectar con un proveedor de gas remoto.
- Si la mesa chimenea se almacena en interiores, desconéctela y deje los

tanques de propano en el exterior.

& PRECAUCIONES

« No utilizar esta mesa chimenea para cocinar.

- No quemar ninguin otro material aparte de los suministrados y que estdn pensados para utilizar con
esta mesa chimenea.

« No verter agua en la mesa chimenea.

« La presion méxima del gas entrante sera de 250 psi.

- El aparato debera desconectarse de la tuberia de suministro de gas, cerrando manualmente su vélvula
de apagado individual, mientras se revisa si la presion de la tuberia es igual o menor a ¥z psi (3.5kPa).

« La instalacion de este producto deberé respetar las normas locales o, en su ausencia, las normas del
Cddigo Nacional de Suministro de Gas, ANSIZ223.I/NFPA 54 o del CAN/CGA-B149.1, Cédigo Nacional de
Instalacién de Gas y Propano.

« No utilizar este aparato si cualquiera de sus partes se ha mojado. Llame a un técnico del servicio
profesional para que inspeccione el aparato y reemplace cualquiera de las partes que controlan el
sistema y el gas, y las cuales han sido alcanzadas por el agua.

- No almacene ninguin tanque de propano extra o sin conectar bajo, o cerca de, esta mesa chimenea.

- La mesa chimenea de propano deberd pasar una revision tras una temporada guardada y/o sin usar
para asegurarse de que no existan fugas de gas u obstrucciones en los quemadores, antes de ser
nuevamente utilizada.

« Localice correctamente la manguera de gas y asegurese que no se encuentre en un lugar donde pueda
ocasionar que las personas se tropiecen o en areas donde la manguera se pueda dafar de manera

-accidental.

- La tuberia en el aparato debe reemplazarse antes de poner en funcionamiento el aparato, si existiera
evidencia de una abrasién o uso excesivos, o si la tuberia estuviera dafiada. La tuberia de reemplazo
deberé ser del tipo especificado por el fabricante. Revise la manguera cada vez antes de usar el aparato.

« El quemador debe reemplazarse antes de poner el aparato en funcionamiento, si existe evidencia de
que el quemador esta dainado. El quemador de reemplazo debe ser del tipo especificado por el
fabricante.
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IADVERTENCIA!

& :ADVERTENCIA!

« No encienda la mesa chimenea de propano si existe una fuga de gas.

« Nunca utilice una llama para comprobar si existe una fuga de gas.

« Los materiales combustibles nunca deben colocarse a menos de un metroy
medio de la parte superior, la parte trasera o los laterales de la mesa chimenea
de propano.

« No coloque ninguna otra cubierta o cualquier elemento inflamable en, o bajo,
la mesa chimenea.

« La mesa chimenea de propano nunca debe ser utilizada por nifios. Los nifios
necesitan ser supervisados por un adulto cuando se encuentren cerca del aparato,

« Los usuarios deben ser conscientes de los peligros de las altas temperaturas y

mantener una distancia de seguridad con el fin de evitar quemaduras e incendios
de prendas de vestir.

& iADVERTENCIA!

« Preste atencion al funcionamiento de la mesa chimenea. Durante su uso se

calienta y no debe ser desatendida nunca. No la traslade de sitio mientras esté en
funcionamiento.

- Si el fuego se apaga mientras esta funcionando el aparato, apague la valvula del
gas. Siga las instrucciones y espere cinco minutos antes de intentar encenderla otra
vez.

« Nunca utilice carbén o cualquier otro combustible sélido en el compartimento del
fuego. Nunca tienda prendas de vestir o materiales inflamables en, o cerca del

compartimento del fuego.

»Nunca se apoye en la mesa chimenea o coloque sus manos o dedos en la parte
superior del dispositivo.

» Mantenga las rendijas de ventilacion del tanque de gas libres y limpias de restos.

« No ponga sus pies sobre la mesa chimenea.

« No estire los orificios de las valvulas o los puertos de los quemadores cuando esté
limpiando las vélvulas y los quemadores.

« El gas propano no es gas natural. Utilice s6lo propano con esta mesa chimenea.

« Es peligroso intentar cambiar a, o utilizar gas natural en un dispositivo de propano.
« No utilice esta mesa chimenea en vehiculos o botes. Utilice siempre el aparato en
un suelo niveladoy en exteriores.

« Mantenga cualquier cable eléctrico y tuberia de combustible lejos de cualquier
superficie caliente.

« No utilice la mesa chimenea a menos que todas sus partes estén bien colocadas.
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ADVERTENCIA!
& iADVERTENCIA!

Ne placer ce produit sous aucun type de couverture, y compris les
surplombs, les abris de terrasse, les parasols, les cabanons et les branches
d'arbre. Le risque d'incendie, d'inhalation de vapeurs et d'exposition a
une chaleur excessive augmente considérablement si ce produit est placé
sous tout type de couverture, ce qui pourrait causer des blessures
personnelles, des dégats matériels ou avoir des conséquences fatales.

Cuando utilice materiales de vidrio en un compartimento con fuego, use
sélo los materiales de vidrio apropiados y asegurese de usar sélo la
suficiente cantidad para ocultar los quemadores. Verter mas de % pulgada
(1,25 cm) de material de vidrio sobre los quemadores puede crear
contrapresion, lo cual resultarad en una fuga de gas a través del mezclador
de aire. Esto puede dar lugar a una situacidn peligrosa que acabe en
heridas personales, dafios a la propiedad o incluso muerte.

Mantenga el area del aparato despejaday libre de materiales combustibles,
gasolina y otros vapores y liquidos inflamables.

& iADVERTENCIA!

SOLO PARA USO EN EXTERIORES!

PELIGRO DE MONOXIDO DE CARBONO.

Este aparato puede producir monéxido de carbono, el cual no tiene olor.

PRECAUCION: Se debe utilizar el regulador de presién de gas facilitado
con este aparato.

Este regulador esta programado para obtener una presion de salida en
forma de columna de agua de 11 pulgadas-28 cm (la presidn de salida
viene especificada por el fabricante).

Se debe extraer la cubierta cuando el quemador esta funcionando.

Los depdsitos de propano que no estén conectados para ser utilizados
con este aparato, no deben almacenarse en, o cerca de, este o cualquier
otro dispositivo. Todas las mesas chimeneas estan disefiadas para ser
utilizadas sélo en exteriores.
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,(ADVERTENCIA!

Nunca instale o ponga este aparato en funcionamiento en interiores. Es
peligroso inhalar los gases de los quemadores. Asegurese siempre de que
existe una ventilacién adecuada cuando vaya a utilizar cualquier producto
inflamable.

No utilice nunca este aparato en un espacio cerrado como una auto-
caravana, una tienda de campania, un vehiculo o dentro de la casa.

El uso de este aparato en un espacio cerrado puede resultar en muerte.
Este producto no esta pensado para ser utilizado como estimulante para
madera o cualquier otro material combustible.

Si huele gas propano mientras el quemador esta funcionando:
Apague el gas, cerrando la valvula del depésito de propano hasta llevarla a
la posicion "cerrada o closed”.

Si después de apagar por completo el depdsito del propano el olor
persiste, evacle el area inmediatamente y llame a los bomberos.

La instalacién y reparacién debe ser llevada a cabo por personal de servicio
cualificado.

Extinga cualquier llama abierta.

&iUTILICE EL APARATO BAJO SU PROPIA RESPONSABILIDAD!

Una indebida instalacion, ajuste, servicio o mantenimiento puede causar
heridas graves o incluso muerte y resultar en dafios a la propiedad.

Lea estas instrucciones de instalacién, funcionamiento y mantenimiento
cuidadosamente antes de instalar o poner en funcionamiento este equipo.

La capacidad del tanque es de 20 libras (10 litros) tal y como especifica el
fabricante(s).

Se pueden utilizar otros tanques con el aparato siempre que sean
compatibles con el promedio de retencién del aparato y estén
acompafiadas de ilustraciones representando el montaje del tanque en el
aparato y los promedios de retencion.




jADVERTENCIA!

El cilindro de suministro de gas a utilizar debe ser:

1. Los tanques deberan estar construidos y marcados de acuerdo con las
Especificaciones para Tanques de Gas Propano del Departamento de
Transportes de Estados Unidos o cubriendo los Estandares para Tanques,
Esferas y Tuberias de la Comisidn para el Transporte de Mercancias
Peligrosas CAN/CSA-B339, si fuera aplicable.

2. Estos tanques deben suministrarse con un listado de dispositivos para
prevenir fugas o desbordamientos.

3. Estos tanques deben suministrase con dispositivos de conexion al
aparato.

Es responsabilidad de la persona que instala esta unidad, probary
verificar que no existe fuga de liquidos en ninguna conexién realizada.
NUNCA utilice una llama para revisar si existe fuga de combustibles.

Utilice s6lo gas propano como especificado en este aparato. Verifique que
el combustible es el correcto y la presién disponible es la adecuada.
NUNCA utilice con este aparato un combustible alternativo, incluyendo
bio-combustible, etanol o cualquier otro combustible similar. Cuando
seleccione una localizacién para este producto, asegurese de que existe,
al menos, 120 cm de espacio libre que le permitan acceder a los controles
y al depésito de propano.

Cualquier dispositivo de seguridad o proteccién que sea extraido por mal
funcionamiento, debe ser reemplazado para poner en funcionamiento
este aparato.

(a) Nombre y direccién del fabricante: NINGBO SUNPATIO LEISURE
PRODUCTS CO.,LTD.BUILDING 1 NO.169 XIZISHAN ROAD,CHUNXIAO INDUSTRIAL
ZONE ,BEILUN NINGBO,CHINA

(b) El nimero de modelo del fabricante de este aparato: MT060028

(c) Equipado para "propano"

(d) Sélo para Uso en Exteriores. Si se Almacena en Interiores, Desconecte el Tanque y

Déjelo en el Exterior.
(e) ANS Z21.97-CSA 2.41-2014, Aparatos Decorativos de Gas para Uso en Exteriores.
(f) Simbolo de la agencia de pruebas:

CERTIFIED

GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS
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GARANTIADELPRODUCTO

El fabricante de este producto ofrece una garantiza total sobre defectos
materiales y de funcionamiento de este aparato durante UN (1) afio a
partir de la fecha de la compra. reemplazara cualquier parte de los
componentes que esté defectuosa y no pueda llevar a cabo la tarea para
la que ha sido disefiada. Por favor, guarde su ticket de compra y el correo
electrénico de.

Antes de montar su MESA CHIMENEA, por favor, familiaricese con los
componentes y asegurese de tener todas las piezas del listado. Si le falta
alguna pieza, por favor, comuniquese con
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